(R-2000-782)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 292656 ADOPTED ON JAN 18 2000

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) has made available funds from the Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 in the form of local law enforcement block grants allocated based on the FBI crime index; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Police Department is eligible to apply funds in the amount of \$2,894,002, and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used for police automation, vehicle, safety, laboratory, training and miscellaneous equipment, maintenance and resources which will contribute to the efficiency and safety of law enforcement and crime prevention services; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Chief of Police, on behalf of the City Manager, be and is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, to apply for, accept and expend said block grant funds for the above-named purposes and as described in the grant application form, a copy of which is attached and is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-______;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to execute all aspects of program operation including any amendments, extensions, or renewals for a period of up to five years, provided funding is made available by the United States Department of Justice, and to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to said program;

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of police be, and is hereby, authorized to commit the required matching funds in compliance with the requirements of the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant program;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resources received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that personnel positions, if any, funded under this grant are not subject to local hiring freezes.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Bv

Carol A. Trujillo Deputy City Attorney

CAT:jp 01/03/00 Or.Dept:Police Aud.Cert:2000558 R-2000-782 Form=r-t.frm

l- 292656

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

۳ ر ۴ جو ۲ ۲	(CE	RTIFIC	The C ATE OF CIT	ity of Sa AUDITC		MPTROL	LER		
		·			CATE OF UI			OF DE	AC RIGINATING PT. NO.:	110	
	the		ig resoli							the purpose set into the Treasury,	
Amoi	unt	2,894,002					Fund			18764	
Purpo Date	ose	LOCAL I		IFORCE 2/7/99	MENT BLOO	CK GRAN			hame	Ø	
			·····	· · · · ·		AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT					
ACCTG	CY	1		·····	A(COUNTING D	OPERATION	BENF/			
LINE	PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	ORDER	ACCOUNT	EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
1	0	18764			9544					\$2,894,002.00	
								TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$2,894,002.00	
										FUND OVERRIDE	

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and I do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not t	o Ex	ceed \$										
Vend	lor											
Purp	ose											
Date		By:										
							AUD	ITOR AND CO	OMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT		
					AC	COUNTING D						
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT		
			; 									
										·		
			•					TOTAL A	MOUNT			
AC-361 (REV 2-92)				Q 202656 JAN 1 8 2000					FUND OVERRIDE			
					R- 292	656		2000	AC	2000558		